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DIRECTORS' REPORT 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2024 

 

 
The directors present their report and the financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2024. 

 
Directors' responsibilities statement 

 
The directors are responsible for preparing the Directors' Report and the financial statements in accordance with 
applicable law and regulations. 

 
Company law requires the directors to prepare financial statements for each financial year. Under that law the 
directors have elected to prepare the financial statements in accordance with applicable law and United Kingdom 
Accounting Standards (United Kingdom Generally Accepted Accounting Practice), including Financial Reporting 

law the directors must not approve the financial statements unless they are satisfied that they give a true and fair 
view of the state of affairs of the Company and of the profit or loss of the Company for that period. 

 
In preparing these financial statements, the directors are required to: 

 
 select suitable accounting policies for the Company's financial statements and then apply them 

consistently; 

 make judgments and accounting estimates that are reasonable and prudent; 

 state whether applicable UK Accounting Standards have been followed, subject to any material departures 
disclosed and explained in the financial statements; 

 prepare the financial statements on the going concern basis unless it is inappropriate to presume that the 
Company will continue in business. 

The directors are responsible for keeping adequate accounting records that are sufficient to show and explain 
the Company's transactions and disclose with reasonable accuracy at any time the financial position of the 
Company and to enable them to ensure that the financial statements comply with the Companies Act 2006. They 
are also responsible for safeguarding the assets of the Company and hence for taking reasonable steps for the 
prevention and detection of fraud and other irregularities. 

 
Principal activity 

 

achieved by providing services to and facilitating partnerships for a broad range of members and partners. 
ukactive promotes the benefits of an active lifestyle with the aim of improving the health of the nation by getting 
more people, more active, more often. 
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DIRECTORS' REPORT (CONTINUED) 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2024 

 

 
Business review 

 
 It 

included having multiple in-person events, and engaging with members in person through the ukactive awards, 
active uprising conference and regional member networks, whilst undertaking projects which have a significant 
impact on the development of the fitness and leisure sector. 

 
This lead to an improved financial performance in the year, which resulted in the organisation delivering a 
surplus compared to a deficit the previous year. The delivery of the updated three-year Business Plan budget will 
ensure that this improved performance continues over the coming years, with a small surplus forecast to be 
delivered in each of the next three years from 2024/25. To make sure that this is achieved, during the year the 
organisation reviewed the critical success factors that need to be embedded in 2024/25 and provisions have 
been included in the budget to support these areas. 

 
2023/24 also saw a further year of collaborative partnership with Sport England - the second of a five-year 
agreement for Uniting the Movement, focused on the systems that can create opportunities for all people to take 
part in physical activity and tackle the inequalities that affect participation. In addition to the partnership with 
Sport England continuing to be strengthened, there were great successes in the delivery of the partnership 
objectives for 2023/24, including the This Girl Can Safer Spaces to Move work, the launch of the Equality 
Diversity and Inclusion self-assessment tool and the conclusion of the MSK project for musculoskeletal hubs and 
the Active Lancs project. 

 
Business plans and strategy 

 
Following the approval of our long-term strategy, Vision 2030: the opportunity for the sector, in the prior year, 
work began in earnest to progress our objective to grow the size, influence and status of our sector, by helping 
our members to engage over 20% of the population by 2030. 

 
The detailed 2023/24 Business Plan was developed, which is framed by the three purposes identified in the 
three-year Business Plan that inform both our strategic vision and day-to-day work: 

 
1. To support, protect and inform our members 
2. To represent and champion our members 
3. To help our members grow 

 
The long-term financial sustainability of the organisation continues to be a key component of the Business Plan 
and a priority as part of our strategic aims. Along with delivering the highest quality membership engagement 
and value, a further key principle of the Business Plan and a focus for 2024/25 is to deliver greater organisational 
efficiency and effectiveness, to ensure that ukactive will be able to navigate the sector towards Vision 2030. 
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DIRECTORS' REPORT (CONTINUED) 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2024 

 

 
Financial results 

 
The profit for the year, after taxation, amounted to £245,164 (2023 - loss £26,496). 

 
For the year ended 31 March 2024, ukactive's revenue was £3,373k (2023: £3,246k) and operating expenditure 
was £3,128k (2023: £3,273k), generating an operating profit of £245k (2023: £31k loss). 

 
ukactive's Statement of Financial Position shows net assets of £577k (2023: £332k). The increase in net assets 
is due to the profit made during the year. The objective of increasing organisational reserves has been 
incorporated into the Business Plan financial projections to ensure that ukactive remains in a position to deliver 
its strategic priorities. A small surplus is forecast to be delivered in future years including 2024/25 to continue to 
strengthen reserves. 

 
The principal financial key performance indicator (KPI) for the organisation is performance against budget. The 
net profit before tax result was £245k which was £128k higher than budget. Prudent financial management 
around cost was the main reason for the organisation returning a surplus in the year. 
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DIRECTORS' REPORT (CONTINUED) 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2024 

 

 
 

Directors 
 

The directors who served during the year were: 
 

Professor Dame Carol Black DBE (resigned 30 June 2024) 
David Courteen 
Kathryn Cox 
Huw Edwards 
Michael Farrar (chair) 
Amy Ham (resigned 1 November 2023) 
Mark Sesnan 
John Treharne 
Professor Greg Whyte 
Victoria O'Byrne 
David Wright 

 
Principal risks and uncertainties 

 
The Board has oversight of risk management, with a focus on the key strategic risks facing ukactive. The 
Finance and General Purposes Committee (F&GP) reviews the risk register on a quarterly basis and this is 
reported to the Board in line with the agreed Risk Management Framework. F&GP also oversees the policies, 
processes and risks relating to the financial statements, the financial reporting process, compliance, and 
auditing. 

 
The 2024/25 Business Plan has been developed with consideration to the key strategic risks and the potential 
impact that they could have on ukactive. It has also been built with the wider Senior Leadership Team from 

performance. 
 

The main strategic risk facing ukactive continues to be the impact that national / global events could have on the 
ability of the physical activity sector to operate and maintain viability. In 2023/24, ukactive continued to engage 
and lobby government on behalf of members to ensure that key sector operational priorities remain on the 
political agenda. This work remains a priority in 2024/25 and is even more imperative given the General election 
called for 4th July 2024. 

 
Certainty around key revenue areas continues to be a business risk, given the strategic risk identified above. To 
enable ukactive to support members effectively and efficiently into the future to achieve Vision 2030 and beyond, 
a membership price increase took effect from April 2024. The organisation considers price increases in the 
context of market inflation and after internal cost-savings have been reviewed. The collaboration with Sport 
England, as part of our five-year funded partnership, continues to go from strength to strength with multiple 
resources and guidance produced for the sector in addition to the building of data and insight to support 

other leading national organisations that can support the ongoing growth of the fitness and leisure sector. 
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DIRECTORS' REPORT (CONTINUED) 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2024 

 

 
Future developments 

 
Engaging with our members, ukactive will continue to work towards Vision 2030. Each of the work milestones set 
out in the 2024/25 Business Plan correlates with one of the three areas of purpose. 

 
1. To support, protect and inform our members 
Providing expert guidance and counsel across a range of operational and reputational areas, including insight, 
research, and regulatory issues. 

 
2. To represent and champion our members 
Representing the collective views of members to national, regional and local governments and their agencies to 
ensure our sector can operate in the best possible landscape. This includes addressing issues of reputational 
risk and progressing key reforms that will allow our sector to play its fullest role in society. 

 
3. To help our members grow 
Leading and facilitating work that will reform and evolve the sector to help it become fully inclusive of the 
communities it serves, while advancing partnerships which will support its growth and influence, driving national 
health improvements. 

 
ukactive is also still focused on its role: 

 
1) To drive the development of the sector to become more inclusive and help tackle inequalities 
2) To lead our relationship with government to deliver systemic reforms to the operating landscape that will 
aid growth for the sector 

 
This is informed by our members and stakeholder engagement, is supported by our governance structure and 
people, and is underpinned by our ukactive values. 

 
Disclosure of information to auditors 

 
Each of the persons who are directors at the time when this Directors' Report is approved has confirmed that: 

 
 so far as the director is aware, there is no relevant audit information of which the Company's auditors are 

unaware, and 

 the director has taken all the steps that ought to have been taken as a director in order to be aware of any 
relevant audit information and to establish that the Company's auditors are aware of that information. 

Post balance sheet events 
 

There have been no significant events affecting the Company since the year end. 
 

Auditors 
 

The auditors, Haysmacintyre LLP, will be proposed for reappointment in accordance with section 485 of the 
Companies Act 2006. 

 
Small companies note 

 
In preparing this report, the directors have taken advantage of the small companies exemptions provided by 
section 415A of the Companies Act 2006. 



UKACTIVE 

(A Company Limited by Guarantee) 

Page 6 

 

 

DIRECTORS' REPORT (CONTINUED) 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2024 

 

 
This report was approved by the board on 24 July 2024 and signed on its behalf. 

 
 
 

 
 

Michael Farrar (chair) 
Director 
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INDEPENDENT AUDITORS' REPORT TO THE MEMBERS OF UKACTIVE 

 

 
Opinion 

 
We have audited the financial statements of ukactive (the 'Company') for the year ended 31 March 2024, which 
comprise the Statement of Comprehensive Income, the Statement of Financial Position, the Statement of 
Changes in Equity and the related notes, including a summary of significant accounting policies. The financial 
reporting framework that has been applied in their preparation is applicable law and United Kingdom Accounting 

and Republic of Ireland' (United Kingdom Generally Accepted Accounting Practice). 

 
In our opinion the financial statements: 

 
 give a true and fair view of the state of the Company's affairs as at 31 March 2024 and of its profit for the 

year then ended; 
 have been properly prepared in accordance with United Kingdom Generally Accepted Accounting 

Practice; and 
 have been prepared in accordance with the requirements of the Companies Act 2006. 

 
Basis for opinion 

 
We conducted our audit in accordance with International Standards on Auditing (UK) (ISAs (UK)) and applicable 
law. Our responsibilities under those standards are further described in the Auditors' responsibilities for the audit 
of the financial statements section of our report. We are independent of the Company in accordance with the 
ethical requirements that are relevant to our audit of the financial statements in the United Kingdom, including 
the Financial Reporting Council's Ethical Standard and we have fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in 
accordance with these requirements. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and 
appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. 

 
Conclusions relating to going concern 

 
In auditing the financial statements, we have concluded that the directors' use of the going concern basis of 
accounting in the preparation of the financial statements is appropriate. 

 
Based on the work we have performed, we have not identified any material uncertainties relating to events or 
conditions that, individually or collectively, may cast significant doubt on the Company's ability to continue as a 
going concern for a period of at least twelve months from when the financial statements are authorised for issue. 

 
Our responsibilities and the responsibilities of the directors with respect to going concern are described in the 
relevant sections of this report. 
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INDEPENDENT AUDITORS' REPORT TO THE MEMBERS OF UKACTIVE (CONTINUED) 

 

 
Other information 

 
The other information comprises the information included in the Annual Report other than the financial 
statements and our Auditors' Report thereon. The directors are responsible for the other information contained 
within the Annual Report. Our opinion on the financial statements does not cover the other information and, 
except to the extent otherwise explicitly stated in our report, we do not express any form of assurance conclusion 
thereon. Our responsibility is to read the other information and, in doing so, consider whether the other 
information is materially inconsistent with the financial statements or our knowledge obtained in the course of the 
audit, or otherwise appears to be materially misstated. If we identify such material inconsistencies or apparent 
material misstatements, we are required to determine whether this gives rise to a material misstatement in the 
financial statements themselves. If, based on the work we have performed, we conclude that there is a material 
misstatement of this other information, we are required to report that fact. 

 
We have nothing to report in this regard. 

 
Opinion on other matters prescribed by the Companies Act 2006 

 
In our opinion, based on the work undertaken in the course of the audit: 

 
 the information given in the Directors' Report for the financial year for which the financial statements are 

prepared is consistent with the financial statements; and 
 the Directors' Report has been prepared in accordance with applicable legal requirements. 

 
Matters on which we are required to report by exception 

 
In the light of the knowledge and understanding of the Company and its environment obtained in the course of 
the audit, we have not identified material misstatements in the Directors' Report. 

 
We have nothing to report in respect of the following matters in relation to which the Companies Act 2006 
requires us to report to you if, in our opinion: 

 
 adequate accounting records have not been kept, or returns adequate for our audit have not been 

received from branches not visited by us; or 
 the financial statements are not in agreement with the accounting records and returns; or 
 certain disclosures of directors' remuneration specified by law are not made; or 
 we have not received all the information and explanations we require for our audit. 

 
Responsibilities of directors 

 
As explained more fully in the Directors' Responsibilities Statement set out on page 1, the directors are 
responsible for the preparation of the financial statements and for being satisfied that they give a true and fair 
view, and for such internal control as the directors determine is necessary to enable the preparation of financial 
statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error. 

 
In preparing the financial statements, the directors are responsible for assessing the Company's ability to 
continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern and using the going 
concern basis of accounting unless the directors either intend to liquidate the Company or to cease operations, 
or have no realistic alternative but to do so. 
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INDEPENDENT AUDITORS' REPORT TO THE MEMBERS OF UKACTIVE (CONTINUED) 

 

 
Auditors' responsibilities for the audit of the financial statements 

 
Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole are free 
from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an Auditors' Report that includes our 
opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in 
accordance with ISAs (UK) will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise 
from fraud or error and are considered material if, individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be 
expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken on the basis of these financial statements. 

 
Irregularities, including fraud, are instances of non-compliance with laws and regulations. We design procedures 
in line with our responsibilities, outlined above, to detect material misstatements in respect of irregularities, 
including fraud. The extent to which our procedures are capable of detecting irregularities, including fraud is 
detailed below: 

 
Based on our understanding of the group and the environment in which it operates, we identified that the 
principal risks of non-compliance with laws and regulations related to standard small company regulations, and 
we considered the extent to which noncompliance might have a material effect on the financial statements. We 
also considered those laws and regulations that have a direct impact on the preparation of the financial 
statements such as the Companies Act 2006, corporation tax, payroll tax and sales tax. 

 
 opportunities for fraudulent manipulation of the financial statements 

(including the risk of override of controls), and determined that the principal risks were related to posting 
inappropriate journal entries to revenue and management bias in accounting estimates. Audit procedures 
performed by the engagement team included: 

 
- Inspecting correspondence with regulators and tax authorities; 
- Discussions with management including consideration of known or suspected instances of noncompliance with 
laws and regulation and fraud; 
- Evaluating  controls designed to prevent and detect irregularities; 
- Identifying and testing journals, in particular journal entries posted with unusual account combinations, postings 
by unusual users or with unusual descriptions; 
- Challenging assumptions and judgements made by management in their critical accounting estimates; and 
- Agreeing the validity of recognised receivables on a sample basis and challenging the recoverability 
assumptions, further assessing for any fraud or bias. 

 
Because of the inherent limitations of an audit, there is a risk that we will not detect all irregularities, including 
those leading to a material misstatement in the financial statements or non-compliance with regulation. This risk 
increases the more that compliance with a law or regulation is removed from the events and transactions 
reflected in the financial statements, as we will be less likely to become aware of instances of non-compliance. 
The risk is also greater regarding irregularities occurring due to fraud rather than error, as fraud involves 
intentional concealment, forgery, collusion, omission or misrepresentation. 

 
A further description of our responsibilities for the audit of the financial statements is located on the Financial 
Reporting Council's website at: www.frc.org.uk/auditorsresponsibilities. This description forms part of our 
Auditors' Report. 
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INDEPENDENT AUDITORS' REPORT TO THE MEMBERS OF UKACTIVE (CONTINUED) 

Use of our report 

This report is made solely to the Company's members, as a body, in accordance with Chapter 3 of Part 16 of the 
Companies Act 2006. Our audit work has been undertaken so that we might state to the Company's members 
those matters we are required to state to them in an Auditors' Report and for no other purpose. To the fullest 
extent permitted by law, we do not accept or assume responsibility to anyone other than the Company and the 
Company's members, as a body, for our audit work, for this report, or for the opinions we have formed. 

Thomas Wilson (Senior Statutory Auditor) 
for and on behalf of 
Haysmacintyre LLP 
Statutory Auditors 
10 Queen Street Place 
London 
EC4R 1AG 

5 August 2024 

https://eu1.documents.adobe.com/verifier?tx=CBJCHBCAABAA8HFGQxv0V6TWFyMNI0OF5iYPC0ZVT9p_
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STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2024 

 

 
 

Note 

 
2024 

£ 

 
2023 

£ 

Turnover 4 3,373,306 3,246,483 

Cost of sales (501,545) (459,968) 

Gross profit 
 

2,871,761 
 

2,786,515 

Administrative expenses (2,626,597) (2,794,518) 

Loss on disposal of tangible fixed assets - (23,412) 

Operating profit/(loss) 
 

245,164 
 

(31,415) 

Tax on profit/(loss) 7 - 4,919 

Profit/(loss) for the financial year 
 

245,164 
 

(26,496) 

 
There was no other comprehensive income for 2024 (2023:£NIL). 

  

The notes on pages 14 to 25 form part of these financial statements. 
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REGISTERED NUMBER: 02589238 
 

STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION 
AS AT 31 MARCH 2024 

 

 
 

Note 
 2024

£
  2023

£

Fixed assets       

Intangible assets 8  32,233   78,556 

Tangible assets 9  28,390   30,787 

   60,623   109,343 

Current assets       

Debtors: amounts falling due within one year 10 684,350   507,912  

Cash at bank and in hand  1,035,493   792,362  

  
 

1,719,843   
 

1,300,274  

Creditors: amounts falling due within one 
year 

 
11 

 
(1,203,345) 

   
(1,077,660) 

 

Net current assets  
 

516,498  
 

222,614 

Total assets less current liabilities   577,121   331,957 

Net assets   577,121   331,957 

Capital and reserves 
      

Profit and loss account   577,121   331,957 

   577,121   331,957 

 
The financial statements were approved and authorised for issue by the board and were signed on its behalf by: 

 
 

 
 

Michael Farrar (chair) 
Director 

 
Date: 24 July 2024 

 
The notes on pages 14 to 25 form part of these financial statements. 
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STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2024 

 

  
Profit and 

loss account 

 
 
Total equity 

 £ £ 

At 1 April 2022 358,453 358,453 

Loss for the year (26,496) (26,496) 

At 1 April 2023 
 

331,957 
 

331,957 

Profit for the year 245,164 245,164 

At 31 March 2024 
 

577,121 
 

577,121 

 
The notes on pages 14 to 25 form part of these financial statements. 
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NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2024 

 

 
1. General information 

 
ukactive is a private company incorporated in England and limited by guarantee and consequently does 
not have share capital. Each of the members is liable to contribute an amount not exceeding £1 towards 
the assets of the Company in the event of liquidation. The address of the registered office and Company's 
principal place of business is Fox Court, 14 Gray's Inn Road, London, WC1X 8HN. 

 
2. Accounting policies 

2.1 Basis of preparation of financial statements 
 

The financial statements have been prepared under the historical cost convention unless otherwise 
specified within these accounting policies and in accordance with FRS 102 'The Financial Reporting 
Standard applicable in the UK and the Republic of Ireland' and the requirements of the Companies 
Act 2006. The disclosure requirements of Section 1A of FRS 102 have been applied other than 
where additional disclosure is required to show a true and fair view. 

 
The preparation of financial statements in compliance with FRS 102 requires the use of certain 
critical accounting estimates. It also requires management to exercise judgment in applying the 
Company's accounting policies (see note 3). 

 
The following principal accounting policies have been applied: 

 
2.2 Going concern 

 
On the basis of their assessment of the financial position and resources, the Directors have 
concluded that ukactive has sufficient financial resources to meet its liabilities as they fall due. The 
Directors have reviewed the cash-flow projections which incorporate reasonable sensitivities around 
the current economic climate. The Directors have concluded that there are no material uncertainties 
which would impact on the ability to continue trading as a going concern and it is therefore 
appropriate to adopt the Going Concern basis. 
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NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2024 

 

 
2. Accounting policies (continued) 

 
2.3 Revenue 

 
Revenue is recognised to the extent that it is probable that the economic benefits will flow to the 
Company and the revenue can be reliably measured. Revenue is measured as the fair value of the 
consideration received or receivable, excluding discounts, rebates, value added tax and other sales 
taxes. The following criteria must also be met before revenue is recognised: 

 
Sale of goods 

 
Revenue from the sale of goods is recognised when all of the following conditions are satisfied: 

 the Company has transferred the significant risks and rewards of ownership to the buyer; 

 the Company retains neither continuing managerial involvement to the degree usually 
associated with ownership nor effective control over the goods sold; 

 the amount of revenue can be measured reliably; 

 it is probable that the Company will receive the consideration due under the transaction; and 

 the costs incurred or to be incurred in respect of the transaction can be measured reliably. 
 

Rendering of services 
 

Revenue from a contract to provide services is recognised in the period in which the services are 
provided in accordance with the stage of completion of the contract when all of the following 
conditions are satisfied: 

 the amount of revenue can be measured reliably; 

 it is probable that the Company will receive the consideration due under the contract; 

 the stage of completion of the contract at the end of the reporting period can be measured 
reliably; and 

 the costs incurred and the costs to complete the contract can be measured reliably. 
 

Membership and member services 
 

Revenue represents the value of member events and membership services provided to the members 
during the year.  Prepaid 
memberships and other services are pro-rated to the profit and loss account over the period of the 
membership or other service. 

 
License and product income 

 
License and product income, that is generated from business relationships which constitute ukactive 
being an agent, are recognised on a net basis in line with FRS 102. The Company does not make a 
profit on license income. License commission and other net income under the license and product 
sales arrangements are recognised at the point of earning the income, which procedurally is invoiced 
on that same date being the receipt of the relevant agent monies to be remitted on to the relevant 
third parties. 
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NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2024 

 

 
2. Accounting policies (continued) 

 
2.4 Government grants 

 
Grants are accounted under the accruals model as permitted by FRS 102. Grants relating to 
expenditure on tangible fixed assets are credited to profit or loss at the same rate as the depreciation 
on the assets to which the grant relates. The deferred element of grants is included in creditors as 
deferred income. 

 
Grants of a revenue nature are recognised in the Statement of Comprehensive Income in the same 
period as the related expenditure. 

 
2.5 Pensions 

 
Defined contribution pension plan 

 
The Company operates a defined contribution plan for its employees. A defined contribution plan is a 
pension plan under which the Company pays fixed contributions into a separate entity. Once the 
contributions have been paid the Company has no further payment obligations. 

 
The contributions are recognised as an expense in profit or loss when they fall due. Amounts not paid 
are shown in accruals as a liability in the Statement of Financial Position. The assets of the plan are 
held separately from the Company in independently administered funds. 

 
2.6 Taxation 

 
Tax is recognised in profit or loss except that a charge attributable to an item of income and expense 
recognised as other comprehensive income or to an item recognised directly in equity is also 
recognised in other comprehensive income or directly in equity respectively. 

 
The current income tax charge is calculated on the basis of tax rates and laws that have been 
enacted or substantively enacted by the reporting date in the countries where the Company operates 
and generates income. 

 
Deferred tax balances are recognised in respect of all timing differences that have originated but not 
reversed by the reporting date, except that: 

 The recognition of deferred tax assets is limited to the extent that it is probable that they will be 
recovered against the reversal of deferred tax liabilities or other future taxable profits; and 

 Any deferred tax balances are reversed if and when all conditions for retaining associated tax 
allowances have been met. 

Deferred tax balances are not recognised in respect of permanent differences except in respect of 
business combinations, when deferred tax is recognised on the differences between the fair values of 
assets acquired and the future tax deductions available for them and the differences between the fair 
values of liabilities acquired and the amount that will be assessed for tax. Deferred tax is determined 
using tax rates and laws that have been enacted or substantively enacted by the reporting date. 
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NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2024 

 

 
2. Accounting policies (continued) 

 
2.7 Intangible assets 

 
Intangible assets are initially recognised at cost. After recognition, under the cost model, intangible 
assets are measured at cost less any accumulated amortisation and any accumulated impairment 
losses. 

 
At each reporting date the company assesses whether there is any indication of impairment. If such 
indication exists, the recoverable amount of the asset is determined which is the higher of its fair 
value less costs to sell and its value in use. An impairment loss is recognised where the carrying 
amount exceeds the recoverable amount. 

 
All intangible assets are considered to have a finite useful life. If a reliable estimate of the useful life 
cannot be made, the useful life shall not exceed ten years. 

 
The estimated useful lives range as follows: 

 
Website and software - 3 to 5 years 
Customer Relationship 
Management (CRM) 

- 5 years 

 
2.8 Tangible fixed assets 

 
Tangible fixed assets under the cost model are stated at historical cost less accumulated 
depreciation and any accumulated impairment losses. Historical cost includes expenditure that is 
directly attributable to bringing the asset to the location and condition necessary for it to be capable of 
operating in the manner intended by management. 

 
At each reporting date the Company assesses whether there is any indication of impairment. If such 
indication exists, the recoverable amount of the asset is determined which is the higher of its fair 
value less costs to sell and its value in use. An impairment loss is recognised where the carrying 
amount exceeds the recoverable amount. 

 
During 2023-24 the Company continued to have a capitalisation minimum threshold of £500. 

 
Depreciation is charged so as to allocate the cost of assets less their residual value over their 
estimated useful lives, using the straight-line method. 

The estimated useful lives range as follows: 

Fixtures and fittings - 8 years 
Office equipment - 5 years 

 
The assets' residual values, useful lives and depreciation methods are reviewed, and adjusted 
prospectively if appropriate, or if there is an indication of a significant change since the last reporting 
date. 

 
Gains and losses on disposals are determined by comparing the proceeds with the carrying amount 
and are recognised in profit or loss. 
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NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2024 

 

 
2. Accounting policies (continued) 

 
2.9 Operating leases: the Company as lessee 

 
Rentals paid under operating leases are charged to profit or loss on a straight-line basis over the 
lease term. 

 
Benefits received and receivable as an incentive to sign an operating lease are recognised on a 
straight-line basis over the lease term, unless another systematic basis is representative of the time 
pattern of the lessee's benefit from the use of the leased asset. 

 
2.10 Holiday pay accrual 

 
A liability is recognised to the extent of any unused holiday pay entitlement which is accrued at the 
reporting date and carried forward to future periods. This is measured at the undiscounted salary cost 
of the future holiday entitlement so accrued at the reporting date. 

 
2.11 Foreign currency translation 

Functional and presentation currency 

The Company's functional and presentational currency is GBP. 
 

Transactions and balances 
 

Foreign currency transactions are translated into the functional currency using the spot exchange 
rates at the dates of the transactions. 

 
At each period end foreign currency monetary items are translated using the closing rate. Non- 
monetary items measured at historical cost are translated using the exchange rate at the date of the 
transaction and non-monetary items measured at fair value are measured using the exchange rate 
when fair value was determined. 

 
 

3. Judgments in applying accounting policies and key sources of estimation uncertainty 
 

The preparation of the financial statements requires management and the Board to make judgements, 
estimates and assumptions that effect the application of the accounting policies and the reported amounts 
of assets and liabilities, income and expenses. Actual results may differ from these estimates. Estimates 
and underlying assumptions are continually evaluated and are based on the historical experience and 
other factors, including expectations of future events that are reasonable under the circumstances. 
Revisions to accounting estimates are recognised in the period in which the estimates are revised and in 
any future periods affected. 

 
During the year, it has been necessary for the board to review a number of judgments and estimates; 

 
The bad debt provision has been reviewed in light of the current trading situation and updated 
organisational credit control procedures. The directors are of the view that the estimated bad debt 
provision of £72k (2023: £87k) is sufficient and the remaining net £520k (2023: £342k) trade debtors as at 
31 March 2024 are recoverable. 

 
License and product income treatment  A key judgement has been taken by the directors in relation to 
the nature of the license and product income streams, namely that this business relationship falls under 
that of an agent basis under FRS102. 
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 NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2024 
 

 
4. 

 
Turnover 

  

 
An analysis of turnover by class of business is as follows: 

  

 
2024 

£ 
2023 

£

 

 Membership subscriptions 1,023,390 928,391  

 Promotions and other income 716,339 649,405  

 Grant income 1,519,508 1,585,750  

 License and product income as agent 114,069 82,937  

 
 

3,373,306 3,246,483  

 

 
5. 

 

 
Auditors' remuneration 

  

 
During the year, the Company obtained the following services from the Company's auditors: 

  

 
2024 

£ 
2023 

£

 

 Fees payable to the Company's auditors for the audit of the Company's 
financial statements 20,550 

 
19,490 
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NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2024 

 

 
6. Employees 

 
Staff costs were as follows: 

 
2024 2023 

£ £ 

Wages and salaries 1,803,862 1,873,563 

Social security costs 202,204 214,070 

Cost of defined contribution scheme 59,993 59,169 
 

2,066,059 2,146,802 
 

 
The average monthly number of employees, including the directors, during the year was as follows: 

 
 2024 

No. 
 2023 

No. 

Membership and Sector Development 17  18 

Research, Policy and Communications 7  9 

Business Operations 8  8 

Executive and Corporate 7  7 

 
 

39  
 

42 

 
Key management personnel & Directors remuneration 

   

The emoluments received by directors for the year was £156,875 (2023: £152,293)
 

and the total 
remuneration of key management personnel, excluding directors was £402,220 (2023: £347,347). The 
figures above include salary, pension and employers national insurance contributions. 

 
 

7. Taxation 

 
2024 2023 

£ £ 

Corporation tax 

Current tax on profits for the year - (4,919) 
 

Total current tax credit - (4,919) 
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NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2024 

 

 
7. Taxation (continued) 

 

 
Factors affecting tax charge for the year 

 
The tax assessed for the year is lower than (2023 - lower than) the standard rate of corporation tax in the 
UK of 25% (2023 - 19%). The differences are explained below: 

 
 2024 

£ 
2023 

£ 

Profit/(loss) on ordinary activities before tax 245,164 (31,415) 

 
Profit/(loss) on ordinary activities multiplied by standard rate of corporation 
tax in the UK of 25% (2023 - 19%) 

 
 

61,291 

 
 

(5,969) 

Effects of:   

Income & expenditure relating to members mutual trading, not taxable (58,479) 2,213 

Adjustments to tax charge in respect of previous periods - (4,919) 

Remeasurement of deferred tax for changes in tax rates - (1,185) 

Movement in deferred tax not recognised (2,812) 4,941 

Total tax credit for the year 
 

- 
 

(4,919) 

 

 
Factors that may affect future tax charges 

 
While ukactive continues its activities with the purpose of supporting its members, tax will only be charged 
on profits derived from non-member income. 
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NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2024 

 

 
8. Intangible assets 

 
Website and 

software 
costs 

£ 

Cost 

At 1 April 2023 313,256 

Additions 12,761 
 

At 31 March 2024 326,017 
 

 
Amortisation 

At 1 April 2023 234,700 

Charge for the year on owned assets 59,084 
 

At 31 March 2024 293,784 
 

 
Net book value 

At 31 March 2024 32,233 
 

At 31 March 2023 78,556 
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NOTES TO 

FOR THE 
THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2024 

 

 
9. Tangible fixed assets 

       

 
Fixtures and 

fittings 

  
Office 

equipment 

 
 

Total 

 

 £   £  £  

Cost or valuation 
       

At 1 April 2023 31,394   63,204  94,598  

Additions -   9,079  9,079  

At 31 March 2024 
 

31,394   72,283  103,677  

 
Depreciation 

 

      

At 1 April 2023 27,885   35,926  63,811  

Charge for the year on owned assets 782   10,694  11,476  

At 31 March 2024 
 

28,667   46,620  75,287  

 
Net book value 

 

      

At 31 March 2024 2,727 
  

25,663 
 

28,390 
 

At 31 March 2023 3,509 
  

27,278 
 

30,787 
 

 
 
10. Debtors 

       

    
2024 

£ 

 
2023 

£ 

 

Trade debtors 
   

519,742 
 

342,016 
 

Other debtors    15,958  15,877  

Prepayments and accrued income    148,650  150,019  

    684,350  507,912  

 
Included within other debtors as at 31 March 2024 is a rental deposit of £15,372 (2023: £15,372) which is 
due in more than one year. 
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NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2024 

 

 
11. Creditors: Amounts falling due within one year 

 
2024 2023 

£ £ 

Trade creditors 53,410 54,005 

Other taxation and social security 103,550 105,164 

Other creditors 43,827 52,632 

Accruals and deferred income 1,002,558 865,859 
 

1,203,345 1,077,660 
 

 

 
12. Capital commitments 

 
At 31 March 2024 the Company had capital commitments as follows: 

 
2024 2023 

£ £ 

Website Development 88,900 - 
 

88,900 - 
 

 

 
13. Pension commitments 

 
The Company's staff are enrolled in a defined contributions pension plan. During the year the total 
employer contributions expensed were £60,054 (2023: £59,169). As at the year end, an amount of £nil 
(2023: £8,820) remained payable to the pension scheme. 

 
 

14. Commitments under operating leases 
 

At 31 March 2024 the Company had future minimum lease payments due under non-cancellable 
operating leases for each of the following periods: 

 
 2024 

£
 2023 

£

Not later than 1 year 63,972 
 

23,664 

Later than 1 year and not later than 5 years 86,400  - 

 150,372  23,664 
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NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2024 

 

 
15. Public funding reconciliation  

   
 

Sport 
Other public 

sector 
 

Non-public 

  

   England 
£ 

income 
£ 

income 
£ 

 TOTAL 
£ 

 Grant Income  1,325,279 57,813 136,416  1,519,508 
 Membership Subscriptions  - - 1,023,390  1,023,390 
 Promotions and Other Income  - 99,275 617,064  716,339 
 License and Product Income as Agent  - - 114,069  114,069 

 Total income  
 

1,325,279 
 

157,088 
 

1,890,939  
 

3,373,306 

 Promotion costs  (139,521) (20,799) (154,658)  (314,978) 
 Venue and Seminar Costs  (48,586) (919) (161,817)  (211,322) 
 Employee Costs  (865,261) (122,437) (1,206,782)  (2,194,480) 
 Premises Costs  - - (61,423)  (61,423) 
 General Admin Expenses  (271,911) (12,933) (61,095)  (345,939) 

 Total expenditure  
 

(1,325,279) 
 

(157,088) 
 

(1,645,775)  
 

(3,128,142) 

 Net income/(expenditure)  
 

- 
 

- 
 

245,164  
 

245,164 

     

 
Sport 

 
Other public 

sector 

  

 
 

Cash reconciliation 

  England 
£ 

income 
£ 

 TOTAL 
£ 

 Recognised in P&L   1,325,279 157,088  1,482,367 
 Movement in Grant / contract accrual   - (6,581)  (6,581) 
 Transfer to/(from) deferred grant / contract   (82,360) -  (82,360) 
 Invoices not yet paid   - -  - 

 

Cash received during the financial year 
 

1,242,919 
 

150,507 
 

1,393,426 

Deferred Grant / Contract Reconciliation    

Opening Balance 41,124 - 41,124 

Transfers in 1,395,796 150,507 1,546,303 

Release to P&L (1,325,279) (150,507) (1,475,786) 

Closing Balance 
 

111,641 
 

- 
 

111,641 
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